H.R. No. 1443

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Family and friends will long cherish their memories
- 2 of Manuel David Falcon of Rio Grande City, who passed away on June
- 3 14, 2018, at the age of 60; and
- WHEREAS, Born to Manuel and Santitos Falcon in 1957, David
- 5 Falcon grew up with the companionship of his four brothers, Mario,
- 6 Luis, Jorge, and Leroy; he enjoyed a successful career with Medina
- 7 Electric Cooperative, where he worked for nearly four decades
- 8 before retiring; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Valuing his family above all else, Mr. Falcon was
- 10 deeply devoted to his wife, Cynthia, and their three children,
- 11 David, Anissa, and Noe; he treasured the time he spent with his
- 12 children and took an active role in 4-H while they were young; with
- 13 the passing years, he had the privilege of welcoming into the family
- 14 seven grandchildren, Nolan, Ella, Noe, David, Danny, Devon, and
- 15 Caleb; and
- 16 WHEREAS, David Falcon led a life that was rich in personal and
- 17 professional achievements, and he will forever be a source of
- 18 inspiration to those he leaves behind; now, therefore, be it
- 19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas
- 20 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Manuel David Falcon
- 21 and extend sincere condolences to his family and friends; and, be it
- 22 further
- 23 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 24 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of

H.R. No. 1443

- 1 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of David
- 2 Falcon.

Guillen

H.R. No. 1443

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1443 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 10, 2019.

Chief Clerk of the House